FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

35.	 COMPARATIVE FIGURES

The comparative figures were restated due to the change in the presentation currency as disclosed in Note

2.1 to the financial statements and adoption of SFRS(I) 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers. The

percentage of completion method under FRS 11 Construction Contracts, require both the contract revenue

and contract costs to be accounted with reference to the stage of completion whereas under SFRS(I) 15,

the Group continues to apply the output method of revenue recognition over time, and costs that cannot

be capitalised are expensed as incurred. As such, certain contracts where revenue was recognised based

on the actual costs incurred over budgeted costs in prior year amounting to S$1,116,000 is recognised as

an adjustment to the opening retained earnings as at 1 January 2018. The effect of the restatements and

reclassifications are summarised below.

Consolidated Statements of Financial Position

As

previously

reported

As

represented

Effect of

SFRS(I) 15

As

restated

31.12.2017 31.12.2017 31.12.2017 31.12.2017

US$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

Group

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 8,195 10,965 – 10,965

Investment property 4,185 5,600 – 5,600

Goodwill 8,785 11,755 – 11,755

Intangible assets 219 293 – 293

Investment in joint ventures 6,936 9,300 – 9,300

28,320 37,913 – 37,913

Current assets

Inventories 92 122 – 122

Development property 3,311 4,431 – 4,431

Due from customers for contract work 834 1,116 (1,116) –

Trade and other receivables 9,950 13,313 – 13,313

Cash and bank balances 21,073 28,196 – 28,196

35,260 47,178 (1,116) 46,062

Less:

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 6,847 9,163 – 9,163

Provisions 301 402 – 402

Bank term loans 2,538 3,396 – 3,396

Finance lease payable 376 503 – 503

Current income tax payable 2,438 3,262 – 3,262

12,500 16,726 – 16,726

Net current assets 22,760 30,452 – 29,336

OCEAN SKY INTERNATIONAL LIMITED   2018 ANNUAL REPORT 115

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018

35.	 COMPARATIVE FIGURES (CONTINUED)

Consolidated Statements of Financial Position (Continued)

As

previously

reported

As

represented

Effect of

SFRS(I) 15

As

restated

31.12.2017 31.12.2017 31.12.2017 31.12.2017

US$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

Less:

Non-current liabilities

Bank term loans 7,022 9,396 – 9,396

Finance lease payable 549 735 – 735

Deferred tax liabilities 93 125 – 125

7,664 10,256 – 10,256

Net assets 43,416 58,109 – 56,993

Equity

Share capital 36,522 48,866 – 48,866

Reserves 1,137 1,119 – 1,119

Retained earnings 5,757 8,124 (1,116) 7,008

Equity attributable to owners of the parent 43,416 58,109 (1,116) 56,993

OCEAN SKY INTERNATIONAL LIMITED   2018 ANNUAL REPORT116

FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

35.	 COMPARATIVE FIGURES (CONTINUED)

Consolidated Statements of Financial Position (Continued)

As

previously

reported

As

represented

Effect of

SFRS(I) 15

As

restated

1.1.2017 1.1.2017 1.1.2017 1.1.2017

US$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

Group

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 11,936 17,274 – 17,274

Investment property 12,810 18,536 – 18,536

Goodwill 8,122 11,755 – 11,755

Intangible assets 604 875 – 875

33,472 48,440 – 48,440

Current assets

Inventories 74 107 – 107

Due from customers for contract work 22 31 (31) –

Trade and other receivables 5,245 7,590 31 7,621

Cash and bank balances 14,268 20,647 – 20,647

19,609 28,375 – 28,375

Less:

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 5,331 7,715 – 7,715

Provisions 321 464 – 464

Bank term loans 280 406 – 406

Finance lease payable 312 451 – 451

Current income tax payable 1,200 1,736 – 1,736

7,444 10,772 – 10,772

Net current assets 12,165 17,603 – 17,603

Less:

Non-current liabilities

Bank term loans 6,774 9,803 – 9,803

Finance lease payable 469 679 – 679

Deferred tax liabilities 199 289 – 289

7,442 10,771 – 10,771

Net assets 38,195 55,272 – 55,272

OCEAN SKY INTERNATIONAL LIMITED   2018 ANNUAL REPORT 117

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018

35.	 COMPARATIVE FIGURES (CONTINUED)

Consolidated Statements of Financial Position (Continued)

As

previously

reported

As

represented

Effect of

SFRS(I) 15

As

restated

1.1.2017 1.1.2017 1.1.2017 1.1.2017

US$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

Equity

Share capital 36,522 48,866 – 48,866

Reserves 4,768 10,670 – 10,670

Accumulated losses (3,095) (4,264) – (4,264)

Equity attributable to owners of the parent 38,195 55,272 – 55,272

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

As

previously

reported

As

represented

Effect of

SFRS(I) 15

As

restated

2017 2017 2017 2017

US$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

Revenue 20,731 28,706 (1,116) 27,590

Cost of services (17,927) (24,824) – (24,824)

Gross profit 2,804 3,882 – 2,766

Other income 9,321 12,910 – 12,910

Administrative and other operating expenses (6,692) (9,284) – (9,284)

Finance costs (201) (278) – (278)

Share of results of joint ventures, net of tax (17) (23) – (23)

Profit before income tax 5,215 7,207 (1,116) 6,091

Income tax expense (1,652) (2,288) – (2,288)

Profit for the financial year attributable to

owners of the parent 3,563 4,919 (1,116) 3,803

OCEAN SKY INTERNATIONAL LIMITED   2018 ANNUAL REPORT118

FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

35.	 COMPARATIVE FIGURES (CONTINUED)

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income (Continued)

As

previously

reported

As

represented

Effect of

SFRS(I) 15

As

restated

2017 2017 2017 2017

US$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

Other comprehensive income:
Items that may be reclassified subsequently to

profit or loss:
– Exchange differences on translating foreign

operations 1,570 (2,203) – (2,203)
Item that will not be reclassified subsequently to

profit or loss:
– Gain on revaluation of investment property 88 121 – 121

Other comprehensive income for the financial year,
net of tax 1,658 (2,082) – (2,082)

Total comprehensive income for the financial
year attributable to owners of the parent 5,221 2,837 (1,116) 1,721

Earnings per share (cents)
– Basic and diluted 1.10 1.51 1.17

OCEAN SKY INTERNATIONAL LIMITED   2018 ANNUAL REPORT 119

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018

35.	 COMPARATIVE FIGURES (CONTINUED)

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

As

previously

reported

As

represented

Effect of

SFRS(I) 15

As

restated

2017 2017 2017 2017

US$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

Operating activities

Profit before income tax 5,215 7,207 (1,116) 6,091

Adjustments for:

Allowance for impairment of intangible assets 1 2 – 2

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 1,186 1,642 – 1,642

Amortisation of intangible assets 419 580 – 580

Fair value loss in investment property 38 51 – 51

Gain on disposal of property, plant and

equipment (74) (103) – (103)

Gain on disposal of investment property (9,190) (12,728) – (12,728)

Interest expense 201 278 – 278

Interest income (9) (12) – (12)

Provision for warranty claims 275 368 – 368

Provision for defects liability 226 313 – 313

Provision for defects liability written back (216) (299) – (299)

Property, plant and equipment written off 6 7 – 7

Unrealised foreign exchange gain 72 (282) – (282)

Share of results of joint ventures 17 23 – 23

Provision for penalties and interest written back (247) (342) – (342)

Operating cash flows before working

capital changes (2,080) (3,295) (1,116) (4,411)

Working capital changes:

Development property (3,200) (4,431) – (4,431)

Inventories (11) (15) – (15)

Trade and other receivables (1,239) (1,684) – (1,684)

Trade and other payables 2,605 3,609 – 3,609

Due from customers for contract work (784) (1,116) 1,116 –

Provisions (55) (76) – (76)

Net cash used in operations (4,764) (7,008) – (7,008)

Interest paid (201) (278) – (278)

Income taxes paid (554) (768) – (768)

Net cash used in operating activities (5,519) (8,054) – (8,054)

OCEAN SKY INTERNATIONAL LIMITED   2018 ANNUAL REPORT120

FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

35.	 COMPARATIVE FIGURES (CONTINUED)

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows (Continued)

As

previously

reported

As

represented

Effect of

SFRS(I) 15

As

restated

2017 2017 2017 2017

US$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

Investing activities

Purchase of property, plant and equipment (200) (277) – (277)

Proceeds from disposals of property,

plant and equipment 89 124 – 124

Proceeds from disposal of investment property 17,560 24,321 – 24,321

Acquisition of equity interest in joint ventures (392) (534) – (534)

Advances to joint ventures (6,467) (8,789) – (8,789)

Interest received 9 12 – 12

Net cash generated from investing activities 10,599 14,857 – 14,857

Financing activities

Proceeds from bank borrowings 2,167 3,000 – 3,000

Repayment of bank borrowings (301) (417) – (417)

Repayment of finance lease obligations (345) (522) – (522)

Net cash generated from financing activities 1,521 2,061 – 2,061

Net change in cash and cash equivalents 6,601 8,864 – 8,864

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of

financial year 14,121 20,434 – 20,434

Effects of foreign exchange rate changes on cash

and cash equivalents 192 (1,315) – (1,315)

Cash and cash equivalents at end of

financial year 20,914 27,983 – 27,983

Reconciliation to Company’s equity reported in accordance with FRS to SFRS(I)

The Company has transitioned to SFRS(I) on 1 January 2017 hence, an opening statement of financial

position was prepared on that date. There were no material impact to the Company’s financial position on

the transition to SFRS(I). The relevant accounting policies on the financial instruments has been disclosed in

Note 2.4 to the financial statements.

OCEAN SKY INTERNATIONAL LIMITED   2018 ANNUAL REPORT 121

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018

Issued and Fully Paid-Up Capital : S$64,642,088.65

[…]

Share Purchase Mandate based on the audited financial statements of the Company and the Group for

the financial year ended 31 December 2018 are set out below based on the following assumptions:

(a)	 in full exercise of the Share Purchase Mandate, 43,058,309 Shares were purchased as at the

Latest Practicable Date;

(b)	 the maximum price for the On-Market Purchases (as defined in paragraph F(2)) is S$0.055,

which is 105% above the Average Closing Price (as defined in paragraph F(2));

(c)	 the maximum price for the Off-Market Purchases (as defined in paragraph F(2)) is S$0.068,

which is 130% of the Highest Last Dealt Price (as defined in paragraph F(2)); and

(d)	 the maximum amount of funds required for the share purchases in the aggregate is

approximately S$2.37 million and S$2.93 million for On-Market Purchases and Off-Market

Purchases respectively.

On-Market Purchases and held as Treasury Shares or cancelled

Company

 before share

purchases

(S$’000)

Company

after share

purchases

(S$’000)

Group

 before share

purchases

(S$’000)

Group

 after share

purchases

(S$’000)

As at 31 December 2018

Shareholders’ funds 37,925 35,557 54,084 51,716

Net tangible assets 37,925 35,557 49,329 46,961

Current assets 21,547 19,179 38,891 36,523

Current liabilities 24,959 24,959 10,477 10,477

Net current (liabilities)/assets (3,412) (5,780) 28,414 26,046

Total borrowings 180 180 13,170 13,170

Cash, bank balances and fixed

deposits 21,419 19,051 23,910 21,542

Number of shares¹ (‘000) 430,583 387,525 430,583 387,525

(Treasury shares) (‘000) – (43,058) – (43,058)

Weighted average number of

shares (‘000) 367,197 330,478 367,197 330,478

Financial Ratios

Net tangible assets per share

(SGD cents) 8.81 9.18 11.46 12.12

Basic loss per share (SGD cents) (1.99) (2.21) (2.61) (2.90)

Gearing ratio² (net) (times) NM³ NM³ NM³ NM³

Current ratio (times) 0.86 0.77 3.71 3.49

Notes:

(1)	 Number of shares is the number of issued Shares (excluding treasury shares) as at the Latest Practicable Date.

(2)	 Gearing ratio is equal to net borrowings divided by shareholders’ funds. Net borrowings is total borrowings less cash, bank
balances and fixed deposits.

(3)	 Not meaningful

OCEAN SKY INTERNATIONAL LIMITED   2018 ANNUAL REPORT134

APPENDIX 1

Off-Market Purchases and held as Treasury Shares or cancelled

Company

before share

purchases

(S$’000)

Company

after share

purchases

(S$’000)

Group

before share

purchases

(S$’000)

Group

after share

purchases

(S$’000)

As at 31 December 2018

Shareholders’ funds 37,925 34,997 54,084 51,156

Net tangible assets 37,925 34,997 49,329 46,401

Current assets 21,547 18,619 38,891 35,963

Current liabilities 24,959 24,959 10,477 10,477

Net current (liabilities)/assets (3,412) (6,340) 28,414 25,486

Total borrowings 180 180 13,170 13,170

Cash, bank balances and fixed

deposits 21,419 18,491 23,910 20,982

Number of shares¹ (‘000) 430,583 387,525 430,583 387,525

(Treasury shares) (‘000) – (43,058) – (43,058)

Weighted average number of

shares (‘000) 367,197 330,478 367,197 330,478

Financial Ratios

Net tangible assets per share

(SGD cents) 8.81 9.03 11.46 11.97

Basic loss per share (SGD cents) (1.99) (2.21) (2.61) (2.90)

Gearing ratio² (net) (times) NM³ NM³ NM³ NM³

Current ratio (times) 0.86 0.75 3.71 3.43

Notes:

(1)	 Number of shares is the number of issued Shares (excluding treasury shares) as at the Latest Practicable Date.

(2)	 Gearing ratio is equal to net borrowings divided by shareholders’ funds. Net borrowings is total borrowings less cash, bank
balances and fixed deposits.

(3)	 Not meaningful

5.	 Shareholders should note that the financial effects set out above are based on the audited